

n
ITEM NO.66

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.88 OF 2013

MANLEEN KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJIT SINGH ARORA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 22/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manohar Singh Bakshi,Adv.
Mr. Harjinder Singh,Adv.
Ms. Harpreet Kaur,Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh,Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Sneh Lata Sharma]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.88 OF 2013

Manleen Kaur ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ajit Singh Arora

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for both sides.

2. The petitioner-wife is seeking transfer of HMA No.467 of 2012, titled as Ajit Singh Arora vs. Manleen Kaur, pending in the Court of Additional District Judge-1 (East), Karkarduma Courts, Delhi to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Chandigarh (District Judge, Chandigarh).

3. We have gone through the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner, which explains that though she was in Delhi for some time for her employment but now she is with her parents in Chandigarh and is not doing any job.

4. We, therefore, allow this petition. The proceedings in HMA No.467 of 2012, titled as Ajit Singh Arora vs. Manleen Kaur, pending in the Court of Additional District Judge-1 (East), Karkarduma Courts, Delhi shall stand transferred to the concerned Family Court in Chandigarh. We direct the Family Court to make an effort to mediate and try to settle the dispute between the parties before the trial starts.

.....J.
[H.L. GOKHALE]

.....J.
[RANJAN GOGOI]

New Delhi,
April 22, 2013.